

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 41381 OF 2025

Ritesh Ramakant Jadhav. ... Petitioner.
V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

Mr. Pramod Kulkarni, Advocate for Petitioner.

Ms. Kavita Solanke, Addl. G.P. for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2/State.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 30th DECEMBER, 2025

(VACATION COURT)

P.C. :

1. This matter was circulated in view of the urgency stated in the praecipe dated 29th December, 2025.

2. Mr. Pramod Kulkarni, learned Advocate for the Petitioner fairly submits that the Petitioner stands terminated from service with effect from 26th December, 2025. He submits that the said termination is question in this Petition. He submits that the termination is per se illegal.

3. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 12th

January, 2026.

4. Ms. Kavita Solunke, learned Addl. G.P waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

5. Mr. Pramod Kulkarni, learned Advocate for the Petitioner assures to take steps to serve the Respondent Nos. 3 to 6 on or before the next date of hearing.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)